

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE)
OF THE NAACP, et al.,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Case No.: 1:13-CV-658

PATRICK LLOYD MCCRORY, in his official)
capacity as the Governor of North Carolina, et)
al.,)

Defendants.)

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF)
NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Case No.: 1:13-CV-660

THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,)

Defendants.)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Case No.: 1:13-CV-861

THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al,)

Defendants.)

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO STRIKE
DECLARATIONS OF SEAN TRENDE AND MOTION IN LIMINE TO
EXCLUDE HIS TESTIMONY AT PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION HEARING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. LEGAL STANDARD	2
A. The Expert Must Be Qualified	2
B. The Methodology Must Be Reliable	4
C. The Opinion Must Be Relevant.....	5
II. ARGUMENT	5
A. Trende is Not Qualified to Render An Opinion Concerning the Effects of the Challenged Provisions	5
B. Trende’s Underlying Methodology Is Fundamentally Flawed	7
C. Trende Omits and Fails to Address the Substantial Weight of Scholarly Authority that Contradicts His Findings	14
D. Trende Fails to Account for the Known Rate of Error in the Data Upon Which He Relies.....	16
III. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ancho v. Pentek Corp.</i> , 157 F.3d 512 (7th Cir. 1998)	3
<i>Berlyn, Inc. v. Gazette Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 214 F. Supp. 2d 530 (D. Md. 2002)	7
<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 461 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Bourne ex rel. Bourne v. E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 482 (S.D.W.Va. 2002)	5
<i>Coleman v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , No. 2:11-0366, 2013 WL 5461855 (S.D.W.Va. Sept. 30, 2013).....	19
<i>Coles v. Perry</i> , 217 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2003).....	11
<i>Cooper v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2001)	2, 4, 12
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	passim
<i>Doe v. Ortho-Clinical Diagnostics, Inc.</i> , 440 F. Supp. 2d 465 (M.D.N.C. 2006)	3, 7, 15
<i>Estate of Richard Myers ex rel. Myers v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 5:09–CV–549–FL, 2011 WL 1366459 (E.D.N.C. Apr. 11, 2011)	3
<i>Florida v. United States</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 299 (D.D.C. 2012)	8, 12
<i>Gallagher v. S. Source Packaging, LLC</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 624 (E.D.N.C. 2008).....	11
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	13
<i>In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. RDB-10-0318, 2013 WL 1855980 (D. Md. May 1, 2013)	5
<i>Koppell v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 97 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	3, 7, 14
<i>Kumho Tire Co v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137, 152 (1999).....	4
<i>Liberty Media Corp. v. Vivendi Universal, S.A.</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 169 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

<i>Main Street Am. Grp. v. Sears, Roebuck, & Co.</i> , No. JFM 08-3292, 2010 WL 956178 (D. Md. Mar. 11, 2010).....	11
<i>Marsh v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 80 F. App'x 883 (4th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Oglesby v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 190 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Reliastar Life Ins. Co. v. Laschkewitsch</i> , No. 5:13-CV-210-BO, 2014 WL 1430729 (E.D.N.C. Apr. 14, 2014)	3
<i>Ruffin v. Shaw Indus., Inc.</i> , 149 F.3d 294 (4th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>S. States Rack & Fixture, Inc. v. Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , 318 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Shreve v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 166 F. Supp. 2d 378 (D. Md. 2001)	2, 3
<i>Thomas J. Kline, Inc. v. Lorillard, Inc.</i> , 878 F.2d 791 (4th Cir. 1989)	7
<i>Westberry v. Gislaved Gummi AB</i> , 178 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 1999)	4

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(A)(2)(B)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(e)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(c)(1)	11
Fed. R. Evid. 702	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aram Hur & Christopher H. Achen, "Coding Voter Turnout Responses in the Current Population Survey," 77(4), <i>Public Opinion Quarterly</i> 985 (2013)	19
Michael P. McDonald, "2012 Turnout: Race, Ethnicity and the Youth Vote," Huffington Post, May 8, 2013.....	16
Robert A. Bernstein, <i>et al.</i> , "Cross-Bias in Voting and Registration Overreporting in the Current Population Surveys," 3(4) <i>State Politics & Policy Quarterly</i> 367 (2003)	18
Sean Trende, "How Much Did Demographics Matter in Va. Race?"	17
Sean Trende, "Sweeping Conclusions From Census Data Are a Mistake,"	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

Seth C. McKee, *et al.*, “Achieving Validation: Barack Obama and Black Turnout in 2008,” 12(1) *State Politics & Policy Quarterly* 3 (2012) 18
